
GENERAL NOTES

ALL WORK SHALL BE PERFORMED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE 
REQUIREMENTS SET FORTH IN THE NEW JERSEY UNIFORM CONSTRUCTION 
CODE (NJAC 5:23) AND ALL APPLICABLE MODEL BUILDING SUBCODES, 
INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO:
NEW JERSEY INTERNATIONAL BUILDING CODE, 2021
ICC/ANSI 117.1, 2017 ACCESSIBLE AND USABLE BUILDING AND FACILITIES
INTERNATIONAL MECHANICAL CODE, 2021
NATIONAL ELECTRICAL CODE, 2020
NATIONAL STANDARD PLUMBING CODE, 2021

ALL WORK SHALL BE PERFORMED DURING NORMAL WORK HOURS, AS SET 
FORTH IN THE MUNICIPAL ORDINANCE WHICH HOLDS JURISDICTION OVER 
THE AREA OF WORK, UNLESS SPECIFICALLY PROVIDED OTHERWISE IN THESE 
CONTRACT DOCUMENTS, SPECIFICATIONS, OR OTHER WRITTEN 
AGREEMENTS BETWEEN OWNER AND CONTRACTOR.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL VISIT THE SITE AND VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS PRIOR 
TO COMMENCEMENT OF WORK AND NOTIFY THE ARCHITECT IMMEDIATELY 
OF ANY DISCREPANCIES.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL MAINTAIN A CLEAN WORK-SITE AND PROTECT ALL 
BUILDING MATERIALS FROM THE ELEMENTS AND FROM ON-GOING 
CONSTRUCTION WORK AS NECESSARY TO MAINTAIN THE MATERIAL 
INTEGRITY.

THE AREA OF WORK SHALL BE SEPARATED FROM ALL OTHER OCCUPIED 
AREAS BY MINIMUM 6 MIL POLY ETHYLENE DUST CURTAIN. WHERE AREAS 
OF WORK ARE ADJACENT TO PUBLIC AREAS TO BE OCCUPIED AND 
CONSTRUCTION PARTITIONS ARE NOT SPECIFIED IN OTHER AREAS OF THESE 
CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS AND SPECIFICATIONS, THE AREA OF WORK 
SHALL BE SEPARATED BY A UL DESIGN U465 ONE HOUR CONSTRUCTION 
PARTITION FROM FLOOR TO CEILING ABOVE THE MIN. 5/8" G.W.B. EACH 
SIDE OF 3-5/8" METAL STUD FRAMING AT 16" O.C. AND 3" S.A.F.B. IN THE 
STUD CAVITY. ALL CONSTRUCTION PARTITION REQUIREMENTS SHALL 
COMPLY WITH NJAC 5:23-9.6(C) IN ALL CASES.

WHEN NOT SPECIFICALLY INDICATED IN THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS, ALL 
SITE WORK SHALL COMPLY WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE MUNICIPALITY 
HAVING JURISDICTION OVER THE PROJECT AREA AND ICC/ANSI 117.1, 
2017

ALL LANDSCAPING SHALL BE INSTALLED AT SUCH TIME SO AS TO BE IN 
HEALTHY CONDITION AT THE TIME OF SUBSTANTIAL COMPLETION. ANY 
LANDSCAPE MATERIALS NOT IN SUCH CONDITION AT THE TIME OF 
SUBSTANTIAL COMPLETION SHALL BE REPLACED BY THE CONTRACTOR AT 
NO COST TO THE OWNER. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE WITH THE 
OWNER, GROWING SEASON, AND CONSTRUCTION SCHEDULE IN 
SCHEDULING INSTALLATIONS AFTER SUBSTANTIAL COMPLETION.

ALL BEARING SOIL SHALL BE UNDISTURBED OR 100% COMPACTED SOIL TO 
ACCOMMODATE THE INSTALLATION OF FOOTINGS, FOUNDATION WALLS, 
PILINGS, ETC. WHEN NOT INDICATED OTHERWISE IN THESE CONTRACT 
DOCUMENTS AND SPECIFICATIONS VIA SOIL REPORT, BEARING CAPACITY 
OF THE SOIL IN THE AREA OF WORK SHALL BE CONSIDERED TO BE 3,000 PSI 
WITHOUT DETRIMENTAL SETTLEMENT. IN SUCH CASES, THE CONTRACTOR 
SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE TO PROVIDE TESTING TO VERIFY THIS CONDITION 
PRIOR TO COMMENCEMENT OF WORK.

FOOTINGS SHALL BE LOCATED A MINIMUM OF 30" BELOW GRADE, UNLESS 
OTHERWISE INDICATED IN THESE DOCUMENTS.

IN PERFORMING ANY EARTHWORK, ALL EXCAVATED AREAS SHALL BE 
PROVIDED WITH TEMPORARY SUPPORTS AND/OR SHARING TO PREVENT 
ANY COLLAPSE. EXCAVATED SOILS, FILL, ETC. SHALL BE STORED SO AS NOT 
TO EXCEED THE ANGLE OF REPOSE FOR EACH TYPE. ALL BEARING SOIL, 
WHEN EXCAVATED AND STORED SHALL BE PROPERLY PROTECTED FROM THE 
ELEMENTS UNTIL BACKFILLING.

BACKFILLING SHALL BE PERFORMED IN MAX. 6" LIFTS UNLESS OTHERWISE 
INDICATED IN THESE DOCUMENTS. EACH LIFT SHALL BE TAMPED PRIOR TO 
CONTINUING WORK.

ALL MISCELLANEOUS WOOD SHALL BE MIN. NO. 1 OR BETTER DOUGLASS 
FIR. WOOD NAILERS, BLOCKING, ETC. IN FOUNDATION CONSTRUCTION 
SHALL BE TREATED TO RESIST DECAY.

ALL CRAWL SPACES AND SLAB ON-GRAD CONDITIONS SHALL BE PROVIDED 
WITH 6 MIL. POLYETHYLENE VAPOR BARRIER FOR THE ENTIRE FOOTPRINT 
AND MIN. 24" WIDE 2" RIGID INSULATION AT THE ENTIRE PERIMETER OF THE 
BUILDING FOOTPRINT.

ALL CONCRETE TO BE PROVIDED SHALL BE MIN. 4,000 PSI IN 28 DAYS 
UNLESS INDICATED OTHERWISE IN THESE DOCUMENTS.

ALL CONCRETE MASONRY UNITS WHEN LOAD-BEARING SHALL CONFORM 
TO ASTM C34-84. IN NON-LOAD-BEARING APPLICATIONS MASONRY UNITS 
SHALL COMPLY WITH C56-81.

ALL DOORS AND WINDOWS AT EXTERIOR WALLS SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH 
ALUM. SILL FLASHING UNDER THE ENTIRE WIDTH OF THE OPENING. AT 
WINDOW AREAS, FLASHING SHALL HAVE UPTURNED EDGES WITH SOLDERED 
CORNERS AND PITCH TO THE EXTERIOR. ALL WINDOWS AND DOORS SHALL 
BE PROVIDED WITH SHIM SPACES AT THE PERIMETER TO ENSURE A PLUMB 
AND TRUE INSTALLATION.

ALL GLAZING IN HAZARDOUS AREAS AS DEFINED IN 2406.2 SHALL BE 
TEMPERED GLAZED SAFETY GLASS AND SHALL BE IMPACT-RESISTANT 
GLAZED OPENINGS.

ALL GYPSUM WALL BOARD TO BE 5/8" FIRECODE 'C' UNLESS INDICATED 
OTHERWISE IN THE DOCUMENTS.

ALL BATHROOM AND KITCHEN AREAS SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH WATER-
RESISTANT G.W.B., TYPICAL. ALL TILE AREAS SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH 
CEMENTITIOUS BOARD BACK-UP UNLESS INDICATED OTHERWISE.

IN ALL PAINTED WALL AREAS, G.W.B. SHALL BE TAPED AND SPACKLED TO 
MIN. LEVEL 4 FINISH.

IN ALL WALL-COVERED AREAS, G.W.B. SHALL BE TAPED AND SPACKLED TO 
MIN. LEVEL 4. FINISH.

SHOP DRAWINGS SHALL BE REQUIRED FOR ALL MILLWORK.

ALL THRESHOLDS AND OTHER FLOORING TRANSITIONS SHALL COMPLY WITH 
THE FLOOR LEVEL CHANGES CONSTITUTED IN ICC/ANSI 117.1, 2017.

ALL SPECIALTIES, ACCESSORIES, OR OTHER WALL-MOUNTED EQUIPMENT, 
FIXTURES, ETC. SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH NON-COMBUSTIBLE BLOCKING IN 
THE WALL CAVITY FOR SUPPORT UNLESS SPECIFICALLY NOTED OTHERWISE.

ALL ELEVATOR PITS (WHERE APPLICABLE) SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH SUMP 
PUMP CONNECTED TO THE BUILDING STORM WATER SYSTEM. THE PIT SHALL 
BE PROVIDE WITH A GALV. STEEL ACCESS LADDER MOUNTED IN AN OSHA 
COMPLIANT LOCATION WITH WORK LIGHT AND SWITCH ACCESSIBLE FROM 
THE POINT OF ENTRY. ALL ELEVATOR DOORS SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH 
STRUCTURAL STEEL SILL ANGLES AS REQUIRED BY THE MANUFACTURER.
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 1/16" = 1'-0"1 SITE PLAN

UNIT GROSS AREA SCHEDULE

LEVEL ROOM NUMBER NAME AREA
2ND FLOOR 201 UNIT 201 424 SF
2ND FLOOR 202 UNIT 202 429 SF
2ND FLOOR 203 UNIT 203 605 SF
2ND FLOOR 204 UNIT 204 593 SF
2ND FLOOR 205 UNIT 205 590 SF
2ND FLOOR 206 UNIT 206 553 SF
2ND FLOOR 207 UNIT 207 801 SF
2ND FLOOR - FRONT 208 UNIT 208 653 SF
2ND FLOOR - FRONT 209 UNIT 209 646 SF
2ND FLOOR - FRONT 210 UNIT 210 646 SF
2ND FLOOR - FRONT 211 UNIT 211 645 SF
2ND FLOOR - FRONT 212 UNIT 212 646 SF
2ND FLOOR - FRONT 213 UNIT 213 646 SF
2ND FLOOR - FRONT 214 UNIT 214 646 SF
2ND FLOOR - FRONT 215 UNIT 215 1317 SF
3RD FLOOR 301 UNIT 301 424 SF
3RD FLOOR 302 UNIT 302 425 SF
3RD FLOOR 303 UNIT 303 603 SF
3RD FLOOR 304 UNIT 304 591 SF
3RD FLOOR 305 UNIT 305 589 SF
3RD FLOOR 306 UNIT 306 553 SF
3RD FLOOR 307 UNIT 307 800 SF
4TH FLOOR 401 UNIT 401 424 SF
4TH FLOOR 402 UNIT 402 429 SF
4TH FLOOR 403 UNIT 403 605 SF
4TH FLOOR 404 UNIT 404 593 SF
4TH FLOOR 405 UNIT 405 590 SF
4TH FLOOR 406 UNIT 406 553 SF
4TH FLOOR 407 UNIT 407 801 SF
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